
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 8th September, 2011 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

R Charlwood - Moortown; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Vacancy - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Ms A Choudhry - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 21ST JULY 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21st July 2011. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development seeking formal 
confirmation of the appointment of co-opted 
members to the Board. 
 

7 - 8 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - EXTERNAL 
PLACEMENTS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting 
evidence in line with Session 1 of the Board’s 
Inquiry into external placements. 
 
(report from Children’s Services to follow) 
 

9 - 14 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development inviting 
Members to agree terms of reference for the 
Board’s inquiry into school attendance. 
 

15 - 
20 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

21 - 
50 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Thursday, 6th October 2011 at 9.45 am 
with a pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 8th September, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 21ST JULY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors D Collins, G Driver, P Ewens, 
B Gettings, P Grahame, A Khan, P Latty, 
K Maqsood, M Rafique and K Renshaw 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Professor P H J H Gosden – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox – Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms C Johnson – Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani – Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Ms A Choudhry – Leeds VOICE Children and Young Peoples Services Forum 
Representative 
 

11 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the July meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children and Families). 
 

12 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local  
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept a late report, agenda item 
7, Children’s Services Update, which was not available at the time of agenda 
despatch.  (Minute No. 16 refers)  
  
The Chair also admitted to the agenda the following supplementary 
information: 
 
- Agenda item 9 – outstanding recommendation tracking response in 
relation to Entering the Education System (Minute No. 18 refers) 

- Agenda item 10 – draft terms of reference in relation to External 
Placements. (Minute No. 19 refers) 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 8th September, 2011 

 

13 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Ewens declared an interest in agenda item 7, Children’s Services 
Update, as a governor at City of Leeds High School and member of the Open 
XS cluster. (Minute No. 16 refers)   
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later stage in the meeting. 
(Minute No. 16 refers) 
 

14 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Charlwood and Lamb.  
Notification had been received that Councillor Collins was to substitute for 
Councillor Lamb and Councillor P Grahame for Councillor Charlwood. 
 

15 Minutes - 23rd June 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

16 Children's Services Update  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided an 
overview of key national policy and local developments. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
- Outcome notes of the Department for Education review meeting with 
Leeds City Council held on 20th May 2011 

- Leeds Children’s Trust Board – cluster partnerships standard terms of 
reference. 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, the following officers to present the 
report and respond to Members’ questions and comments: 
 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Ken Morton, Children’s Services. 

 
A PowerPoint presentation was provided on the ‘Changing Shape of 
Children’s Services in Leeds’ focusing on the following key areas: 
 

• The changing context – shifting national policy direction around schools 
and learning 

• Our improvement journey – Leeds still under an improvement notice 
and reporting to Improvement Board, but evidence of clear 
improvement 

• Key areas of activity with particular emphasis on the Children and 
Young People’s Plan and developing new ways of working 

• Improved locality working: A key role for ‘clusters’ – now an integral 
part of taking the new structure forward 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 8th September, 2011 

 

• Rising to the Education Challenge – a response to government, but 
also a statement of direction for Leeds. 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Information sharing with partners, including the voluntary sector – a 
summary of the self assessment for the announced inspection would 
be made available to all partners in September. 

• Development of new children’s services structure to deliver an 
integrated children’s service.  Appointments to senior directorate 
positions confirmed and next tier commencing in the near future. 

• Equipping staff with the skills to use restorative practice approaches in 
their work, building on existing examples of good practice such as the 
Youth Offending Service and Family Group Conferences. 

• Acknowledgement of complexities around how clusters were linked to 
Area Committees and Wards and development of area based priorities 
as part of the ‘education challenge’.   

• Support for frontline teachers and their working environment.  

• Challenges around making best use of resources, particularly 
development of extended services and partnership arrangements. 

• Concern about what additional capacity could be provided at local level 
to support head t
[...]
 Centres (recommendation 1) – sign off; 
(recommendation 2) – monitor again in 3 months; (recommendation 3) 
– sign off; (recommendation 7) – sign off. 

  
During the discussion Members raised the issue of the future direction of the 
youth service. It was agreed that the Chair and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
would follow up this matter and report back to the September meeting with a 
proposal as to how the Board should deal with this matter.  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board approves the status of recommendations as set 
out above. 
 

19 Draft Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to agree terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry 
into reducing the number of looked after children. 
 
The Scrutiny Board was advised of some suggested amendments to the 
terms of reference as follows: 
 

• Minor grammatical amendments to paragraph 1.3 of the introduction 
and paragraph 5.2, submission of evidence. 

• Further submission of evidence to be considered as follows: 
- Evidence of impact of the early adopter programmes for the cluster 
based model 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 8th September, 2011 

 

- Evidence of the ongoing research by Professor David Thorpe into 
referral and assessment arrangements. 

• The following witnesses to be added under paragraph 6.1: 
- Professor David Thorpe 
- Children and young people (via the children in care council). 

 
Councillors Chapman, Pat Latty and Renshaw and Co-opted Members;  
Mr Britten, Ms Cox and Ms Ward, volunteered to serve on the working group 
to undertake visits and activities to support this inquiry. 
 

RESOLVED – That subject to the above amendments, the terms of reference 
for the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into reducing the number of looked after 
children, be approved. 
 

20 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 22nd June 2011, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the 
period 1st July 2011 to 31st October 2011, together with a copy of the 
comments on the Green Paper ‘Support and aspiration: a new approach to 
special educational needs and disability’ that were submitted by the Scrutiny 
Board to Children’s Services for incorporation into the corporate response 
following discussion at the June meeting of the Scrutiny Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be approved. 
 

21 Professor P Gosden  
 

On behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair thanked Co-opted Member, 
Professor Gosden, for his hard work and positive contribution to the work of 
the Scrutiny Board as Church Representative (Church of England) over the 
previous 11 years. 
 

22 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 8th September 2011 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.15 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 11.25 pm.) 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 8th September 2011 

Subject: Appointment of Co-opted Members 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny Board’s formal confirmation of the 
appointment of a new co-opted member to the Board. 

 
2. In addition to elected Members appointed by Council, the relevant Scrutiny Board 

dealing with education matters shall include in its membership the following voting 
representatives, in accordance in accordance with statutory requirements set out in the 
Local Government Act 2000: 

 

• One Church of England diocese representative1  

• One Roman Catholic diocese representative1 

• Three parent governor representatives2  
 

Where the Scrutiny Board deals with other non-educational matters the co-opted 
members may participate in any discussion but shall not be entitled to vote on those 
matters. 

 
3. Professor Peter Gosden stepped down as the Church of England diocese 

representative at the July meeting of the Scrutiny Board.  The diocese is expected to 
nominate his replacement shortly. 

 
 

                                            
1
  Article 6 states this appointment shall be for a term of office that does not go beyond the next Annual 
Meeting of Council 

2
  Article 6 states these appointments shall be for a four-year term of office 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

4. The current parent governor representatives are  

• Ms Natalie Cox (special) - term of office expires 11th January 2014 

• Ms Jacqueline Ward (secondary) term of office expires 20 April 2015 

Ms Amanda Craven has been elected to the vacancy for a parent governor 
representative (primary) following the resignation of Mr James Granger earlier this 
year. 

 
Recommendations 

 
5. Members are asked to confirm the appointment of Ms Amanda Craven as the parent 

governor representative (primary) for a four year term of office from 8 September 2011. 
 
Background documents  

6. Council constitution 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 8th September 2011 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry - External Placements 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This year the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference identify three pieces of work for the 
Board to undertake related to the three obsessions in the Children and Young People’s 
Plan. 

2. At the board’s meeting in June, members agreed that their first major piece of work this 
year would be an inquiry on the first of these areas - reducing the number of looked 
after children – and that their inquiry would focus on the issue of external placements. 
A copy of the agreed terms of reference is attached as Appendix 1. 

3. The first formal session of the inquiry was scheduled for September. A report from 
Children’s Services will be circulated to Board Members prior to the meeting.  This will 
cover issues identified in the terms of reference for the inquiry.  Relevant officers from 
Children’s Services will be at the meeting to respond to members’ questions and 
comments.  

4. The next session of the inquiry is scheduled for the Board’s next meeting on 6 October 
2010, as set out in the terms of reference. A number of visits and working group 
activities will take place between these two sessions. 

Recommendations 
 

5. The board is requested to consider the issues raised by this session of the inquiry. 
 

Background documents  

6. None. 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)  
 

External Placements 
 

Terms of reference 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Scrutiny Board has been tasked with carrying out a piece of work 
this year on each of the three Children and Young People’s Plan 
(CYPP) obsessions. The first of these relates to reducing the number of 
looked after children.  

 
1.2 The council has adopted an Outcome Based Accountability approach 

to addressing the obsessions, drawing up plans to ‘turn the curve’ and 
improve performance. In relation to this particular obsession, earlier 
intervention is seen as key to achieving the Children and Young 
People’s Plan priority to help children and young people to live in safe 
and supportive families. 

 
1.3 The Board is also aware that the key budget challenge for Children’s 

Services is managing expenditure on external placements for looked 
after children. This includes both the use of independent fostering 
agencies in addition to council foster carers and also residential 
placements for children and young people outside of the council’s own 
residential provision, in some cases outside of the Leeds area. 

 
1.4 The current trend of both an increasing dependence on external 

placements and rising costs is not unique to Leeds, but it is an area 
that we must address if we are to be able to manage our budgets 
effectively at a time of diminishing resources, and also be able to 
reinvest in early intervention to meet our aspirations for ‘turning the 
curve’. We have therefore decided to focus our scrutiny inquiry for this 
obsession on the issue of external placements. 

 
1.5 We also want to emphasise at the outset that we are clear as a 

Scrutiny Board that safeguarding our children and young people cannot 
be compromised, as reflected in the CYPP outcome that our children 
and young people should be safe from harm. Any recommendations we 
make will take account of the need to ensure that our children and 
young people are safely provided for. 

 
2.0 Scope of the inquiry 
 
2.1 The purpose of the Inquiry is to make an assessment of and, where 

appropriate, make recommendations on: 

• Opportunities to safel
[...]
: 8th September 2011 

Subject: Work Programme 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. A copy of the board’s work programme is attached for members’ consideration 
(appendix 1). The attached chart reflects the discussions at the board’s July 
meeting.  

2. The minutes of the July meeting of Executive Board (appendix 2) and the current 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions (appendix 3) will give members an overview of 
current activity within the board’s portfolio area. 

3. A draft note of the meeting of the children’s social care system review working 
group which took place on 10 August is also attached (appendix 4). 

 
4. At the July Board meeting, members asked about the future direction of the youth 

service. They asked the Chair and Principal Scrutiny Adviser to report back to this 
meeting with a proposal as to the best way for the Board to deal with this issue.  

  
5. It is suggested that a working group is established. The working group would 

receive an initial briefing during September or October, before reporting back to the 
full Board with recommendations as to whether any further work is required. All 
members of the Board would be invited to attend the initial working group meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 10

Page 21



 

 

Recommendations 
 
6. The board is requested to agree the attached work programme subject to any 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 

 
Background documents  
 

7. None. 

Page 22



Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) Work Schedule for 2011/2012 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Childr
[...]
here the benefit of keeping the information confidential is 
considered greater than that of allowing public access to the 
information. 
 

31 Declaration of Interests  
Councillors Wakefield, Dobson and Ogilvie all declared personal interests in 
the item entitled, ‘Design and Cost Report: Lotherton Estate Improvements’, 
due to being Leeds Card holders (Minute No. 35 refers). 
 
Councillors Finnigan, Blake and R Lewis all declared personal interests in the 
item entitled, ‘Investment Partnership for South Leeds’, due to being members 
of the Investment Partnership for South Leeds. (Minute No.  44 refers). 
 
Councillors Ogilvie and Dobson both declared personal interests in the item 
entitled, ‘Three Year Grant Funding for Culture’, due to being members of the 
Leeds Initiative – Sustainable Economy and Culture Board. (Minute No. 34 
refers). 
 
Councillor R Lewis declared a personal interest in the item entitled, ‘Arms 
Length Management Organisations (ALMO) and Tenant Management 
Organisations Annual Reports for 2010/11’, due to being a member of the 
Outer West ALMO Area Panel. (Minute No. 56 refers). 

Page 28



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2011 

 

 
Councillors Golton and Finnigan both declared personal interests in the items 
respectively entitled, ‘Primary Basic Need 2012 – Outcome of Statutory 
Notices for the Expansion of Primary Provision in 2012’ and ‘Primary Basic 
Need Programme – Permission to Consult on Proposals for Expansion of 
Primary Provision in 2013 and 2014’, due to their respective positions as 
governors of Primary Schools. (Minute Nos. 58 and 59 refer respectively). 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at a later point in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 55 and 56 refer respectively). 
 

32 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2011 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of the comments made 
by Councillor A Carter in respe
[...]
 Adults Partnership Board and 
providing an update on the work of the Leeds Safeguarding Adults 
Partnership. 
 
Copies of the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 
for 2010/2011 had been circulated to Board Members for their consideration. 
 
Professor Paul Kingston, Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults 
Partnership Board, was in attendance at the meeting and provided an 
introduction to the report. 
 

Page 31



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2011 

 

In responding to enquiries, officers undertook to provide Board Members with 
a breakdown of the statistics regarding the locations of alleged abuse in 
respect of private and public service providers.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the attached 2010/11 annual report be 
noted and that the work programme of the Adult Safeguarding Partnership 
Board for 2011/12 be endorsed. 
 
RESOURCES AND CORPORATE FUNCTIONS 
 

38 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - First Quarter Report  
The Director of Resources submitted a report presenting the Council’s 
financial health position after three months of the 2011/12 financial year. 
 
Enquiries were made into the current position of the Children’s Services and 
Adult Social Care budgets. In response, Members were provided with 
information where available, with the undertaking that further detail regarding 
Children’s Services would be provided in due course. In general, it was noted 
that more detailed information relating to those areas facing particular 
budgetary pressures would be made available at future meetings. Emphasis 
was then placed upon the Council’s current financial pressures and 
assurances were given that the management of such budgetary pressures 
remained a priority.   
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the projected financial position of the authority after three months 

of the financial year be noted. 
 
(b) That directorates continue to develop and implement action plans 

whi
[...]
noted that Bramley St Peter’s will be expanded from 315 to 

420 places, with no requirement for a statutory process. 
 
(b) That formal consultation to expand existing schools be approved, as 

follows:- 
i) Rawdon St Peter’s Primary School from 315 to 420 places, 
 
ii) Morley Newlands Primary School from 420 to 630 places; 

 
(c) That approval be given to the undertaking of formal consultation on two 

new 420 place primary schools, to be established on the site of the 
former South Leeds Sports Centre and on land at Florence Street, with 
the sites being earmarked for this purpose. 

 
(d) That further reports detailing the outcomes of these consultation 

exercises, and any further proposals to cover any remaining shortfall, 
be submitted to the Board at a later date. 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  29TH JULY 2011 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN  
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5TH AUGUST 2011 (5.00 P.M.) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 p.m. on 
8th August 2011) 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
relating to Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 

 
 

1 August 2011 – 30 November 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



 
 
 
 
 

LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
For the period 1 August 2011 to 30 November 2011 
 

Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 
representations to) 

Primary Basic Need 2012 - 
Outcome of statutory 
notices for the expansion of 
primary provision in 2012 
(Roundhay School) 
Final Decision regarding 
the proposal 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Children's 
Services) 
 

7/9/11 5th Jan – 18th Feb, stat 
notice 27th May – 8th 
July 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maler with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

 
lesley.savage@leeds.g
ov
[...]
. The meeting would include a presentation on the design of the 
new system and lessons learned from the ESCR system. There would also be a 
demonstration of the existing ESCR system. 

2 It was also agreed that this meeting would be opened up to all members of the 
Scrutiny Board to attend if they wished to, with prior notification.  

Page 50


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 21st July 2011
	7 Appointment of Co-opted Members
	8 Scrutiny Inquiry - External Placements
	Scrutiny Inquiry - External Placements - Appendix 1

	9 Draft Terms of Reference
	Draft Terms of Reference - Appendix 1

	10 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Work Programme - Appendix 3
	Work Programme - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 6th October, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, P Ewens, B Gettings, 
A Khan, A Lamb, P Latty, K Maqsood, 
M Rafique and K Renshaw 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox – Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms T Kayani – Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative 
Ms C Johnson – Teacher Representative 
 

23 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept supplementary information 
in respect of agenda  item No. 8 External Placements, which was not 
available at the time of agenda despatch. (Minute No. 28 refers) 
 

24 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest 
 

25 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms N Cox and Ms A Choudhry 
 

26 Minutes - 21st July 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2011 be 
accepted as a true and correct record 
 

27 Appointment of Co-opted Members  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report seeking 
the formal confirmation of the appointment of a co-opted Member to the Board 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 6th October, 2011 

 

RESOLVED – To confirm the appointment of Ms Amanda Craven as the 
parent governor representative (Primary) for a four year period from 8th 
September 2011 
 

28 Scrutiny Inquiry - External Placements  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the timetable for a Scrutiny inquiry into external placements for 
looked after children in Leeds. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- The Board’s Terms of Reference for the inquiry into External 
Placement 

- A report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
overview of the key issues relating to external placements for 
looked after children in Leeds 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, the following representatives to present 
the report and respond to Members questions and comments: 
 

- Nigel Richardson – Director of Children’s Services 
- Sue May  - Head of Service for Looked After Children 
- Councillor T Hanley – Deputy Executive Member 

 
In addressing the report the Director of Children’s Services, together with the 
Head of Service for Looked After Children focused on the following key areas: 
 

• The collective duty to safeguard and promote the welfare of children 
and young people 

• The need to reduce the number of looked after children in external 
placements 

• A disproportionately high number of children looked after by the Local 
Authority 

• The improved outcomes if the child remained close to their family/ 
within the community 

• The financial burden on the city if the child is placed outside the Leeds 
boundary 

• Meeting the aspirations of the children’s plan 

• National and local factors impacting on the numbers of external 
placements 

• In-house resources 

• Improving the rate of safe return to parents 

• Early intervention and support 

• Increasing Special Guardianship  

• Impact on budgets 

• Local and regional work on the commissioning of placements 

• Research through outside partnership (Professor David Thorpe) 

• How decisions are made 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 6th October, 2011 

 

• Recruitment and retention of Foster Carers 

• Review of residential facilities 

• Demographics and population change 
 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussions were: 
 

• Data request for more detailed localised data and ethnicity information 

• The research currently being carried out with Professor David Thorpe 
on how decisions are made 

• The recruitment of Foster Carers (Details about recruitment campaign) 

• Breakdown of costs for residential care 

• Family Group Conferences and Multi-Systemic Therapy Servcies as 
examples of effective early intervention 

• Staff recruitment, turnover, caseloads and sickness levels 

• How the Common Assessment Framework is used 

• Number of placements in Leeds from other authorities 

• The sufficiency action plans 

• Contact Centres 

• Adoption 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That Councillor Hanley, the Director of Children’s Services and 
Head of Service for Looked After Children be thanked for their 
attendance and contributions  

 
(ii) That the further information required be provided as part of the  

Board’s inquiry. 
 

29 Draft Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report seeking 
Members approval of a draft Terms of Reference for an inquiry into School 
Attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – To approve the Terms of Reference for the inquiry into School 
Attendance 
 

30 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
 
Appended to the report, for Members information, was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, the minutes of the Executive Board meeting 
held on 27th July 2011, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st August to 30th November 2011, together with a note of the 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 6th October, 2011 

 

meeting of the Children’s Social Care System Review Working Group which 
took place on 10th August 2011. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the work Programme be approved 
(ii) To approve the establishment of a Working Group to consider 

the Future Direction of the Youth Service with the following 
membership: Councillors: Chapman, Driver, Gettings, Khan, 
Lamb, Latty and Renshaw and Mr Britten, Ms Craven, Ms 
Kayani and Ms Ward 

 
31 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 6th October 2011 at 9.45am with a Pre Meeting for Board Members 
at 9.15am 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.55am) 
 
 


